

No. 20-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEEFE GORDON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Benjamin J. Osorio
MURRAY OSORIO PLLC
4103 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030

Chané Buck
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Dr.
Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Framework	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	11
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS APPLY DIFFERENT STANDARDS TO DETERMINE WHETHER A STATE STATUTE IS DIVISIBLE OR INDIVISIBLE UNDER THE INA	11
A. Some Circuits Hold That State Statutes Are Indivisible Absent A Definitive Answer To The Contrary Under State Law	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Other Courts of Appeals Hold That State Statutes Are Divisible If <i>Any</i> State Court Authority Suggests That It Is Divisible	14
II. QUESTIONS ABOUT THE PROPER STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER STATE STATUTES ARE DIVISIBLE OR INDIVISIBLE ARE NATIONALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	18
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 24, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Oct. 11, 2018).....	14a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge (May 2, 2018)	25a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions	64a
APPENDIX E: Letter from Devona C. Gordon to Judge Cassidy.....	88a
APPENDIX F: Letter from Andrew J. Young and Carolyn McLain Young	91a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX G: Marriage Certificate of Keefe A. Gordon and Devona C. David.....	93a
APPENDIX H: Keefe A. Gordon’s GED Diploma from Technical College System of Georgia.....	94a
APPENDIX I: Letters from South Atlantic Pediatrics (Feb. 14, 2018).....	95a
APPENDIX J: Superior Court of Cobb County, Charges Against Keefe A. Gordon (July 17, 2003).....	97a
APPENDIX J: 21 C.F.R. 1308.11(g) (April 2002).....	99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Bah v. Barr</i> , 950 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 21
<i>Budhani v. State</i> , 345 Ga. App. 34 (2018).....	9, 17, 22, 23
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	2
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	5
<i>Farley v. State</i> , 732 S.E.2d 131 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	10, 25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	20
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Atty Gen.</i> , 962 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 893 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of P-B-B-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 43 (B.I.A. July 23, 2020)	19
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	2, 4, 5, 23
<i>Najera-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	18
<i>Raja v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 16
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 181 Ga. App. 42 (1986).....	9, 17, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 319 Ga. App. 834 (2013)	10, 25
<i>Tabb v. State</i> , 250 Ga. 317 (1982)	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</i> , 864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 323 Ga. App. 685 (2013)	10, 25
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 304 Ga. 686 (2018)	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I	20
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227	1, 2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	7
18 U.S.C. § 3559	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
O.C.G.A. § 16-8-7	6
O.C.G.A. § 16-10-24	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-131	6
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-25	8, 24
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-30	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DEA, 1-[3-(Trifluoro-methyl)- phenyl]piperazine (Oct. 2019)	10, 25
Alexander G. Peerman, <i>Parsing Prior Convictions: Mathis v. United States and the Means-Element Distinction</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 171 (2018).....	19
TRAC Immigration, <i>How Often is the Aggravated Felony Statute Used?</i> (2006)	19
TRAC Immigration, <i>New Data on the Processing of Aggravated Felons</i> (Jan. 5, 2007)	19
